

ENDORSED SACRAMENTO COUNTY

JUL 0 1 2019

DONNATAL LEED CLERKURECORDER BY DEPUTY

COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO
OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW
827 SEVENTH STREET, ROOM 225
SACRAMENTO, CA 95814
WWW.PER.SACCOUNTY.NET

CONTACT PERSON: TIM HAWKINS TELEPHONE: (916) 874-6141

SPACE ABOVE RESERVED FOR RECORDER'S USE

Notice of Determination

FILING OF NOTICE OF DETERMINATION IN COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 21152 OF THE PUBLIC RESOURCES CODE

PROJECT TITLE: L and D Landfill Vertical Expansion (Z18-112)

CONTROL NUMBER: PLER2018-00038

STATE CLEARINGHOUSE NUMBER (IF SUBMITTED): 2018082059

PROJECT LOCATION: 8635 Fruitridge Road Sacramento, CA 95826

APN: 061-0180-049

DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT: The proposed project includes approval of a modification to the landfill's existing conditional use permit (Z11-125) to allow for vertical expansion of the available airspace. The proposed vertical height increase would allow for an additional 2.2 million cubic yards of solid waste to be disposed of at the landfill. Operations would still be limited to a total permitted daily throughput of 4,125 tons of material and a maximum of 480 vehicles per day.

NAME OF PUBLIC AGENCY APPROVING

SACRAMENTO COUNTY / CEQA@SACCOUNTY.NET

PROJECT:

NAME OF PERSON OR AGENCY CARRYING OUT PROJECT:

JEFFERY MILLS, L& D LANDFILL P.O. BOX 255009 SACRAMENTO, CA 95865 (916) 383-9420

This is to advise that the County of Sacramento (Responsible Agency) has approved the above described project on July 1, 2019 and has made the following determinations concerning the above described project.

- 1. The project will not have a significant effect on the environment.
- 2. A Negative Declaration was adopted for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- 3. Mitigation measures were not made a condition of the approval of the project.
- 4. A mitigation monitoring and reporting program was not adopted
- 5. A statement of Overriding Considerations was not adopted for this project.
- Findings were not made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- California State Department of Fish and Game Fees (Fish & Game Code Section 711.4) were paid upon
 filing of the Notice of Determination for the Initial Study/Negative Declaration adopted by the City of
 Sacramento.

The Negative Declaration is available to the General Public at the City of Sacramento Community Development Department at: 300 Richards Boulevard, 3rd Floor, Sacramento, CA 95811.

[Original Signature on File]
Tim Hawkins
Environmental Coordinator
Sacramento County, State of California

Governor's Office of Planning & Research

JUL 01 2019 STATE CLEARINGHOUSE

Copy To:

X County of Sacramento County Clerk, 600 8th Street, Room 101 Sacramento, CA 95814

State of California OPR, 1400 Tenth Street, Room121 Sacramento, CA 95814